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AERA/20010/MYTP/CONCOR/C/MUM/CP-II/2016-17/Vol-I & II 

Consultation Paper No. 07/2018-19 

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 

TO CONSIDER THE MULTI YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL AND 
ANNUAL TARIFF PROPOSAL FOR THE SECOND CONTROL 
PERIOD IN RESPECT OF MIs CONCOR AIR LIMITED (MIS 
CONCOR) FOR PROVIDING CARGO HANDLING SERVICES AT 
CHATRAPATI SHIVAJI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, MUMBAI. 

New Delhi: 22n d June, 2018. 

AERA Building
 
Administrative Complex
 

Safdarjung Airport.
 
New Delhi.
 



1. Brief Back: 

M/s Concor Air Ltd.(Concor) is one of the Cargo Handling agencies appointed by 
Mumbai International Airport Ltd.(MIAL) for carrying out Cargo Handling (CH) at 
Chatrapati Shivaji International AirpOli(CSIA), Mumbai. The Domestic and 
International Cargo terminals are separate terminals, independent of each other 
and located at different locations. The Concession for Domestic and International 
Cargo terminals are awarded by MIAL under two separate tenders having different 
terms and conditions. The concession agreement for handling of International 
Cargo was valid upto 30.09.2017 and is expired. The Concession agreement in 
respect of Domestic Cargo was entered between Concor and MIAL on 18.02.2013 
on Build Own Operate and Transfer (BOOT) basis and valid upto 30.09.2024. 
Concor started its operations from 01.05.2013 at the existing Domestic Common 
User Terminal at Marol, Mumbai. Concor stated that in accordance to above 
mentioned agreement Concor has to construct a state-of art common user terminal 
(CUT) for domestic air cargo called as Santacruz Air Cargo Terminal (SACT). MIAL 
commenced domestic cargo operations at CSIA in 2010.The Authority in terms of 
Order No. 32/2012-13 dated 15.01.2013 allowed Concor the third party 
concessionaire to charge the tariff as were being charged by MIAL on the date of 
taking over of service. The third party concessionaire was to approach the 
Authority only in case of any increase of rates. In compliance of the above terms of 
Order No. 32/2012-13 dated 15.01.2013, Concor the third party concessionaire of 
MIAL, had submitted a proposal for determination/revision of tariff for 
international cargo handling. Subsequently the Authority vide Order no 10/2015-16 
dated 06.07.2015 approved tariff for fifth tariff year for International Operations. I 
The Authority yet to determine tariff for Concor Domestic and the tariff 
effective/applicable from 1.04.2009 is still continuing till date. The International I 
The Authority vide its Order NO.50/2015-16 dated 31.03.2016 allowed the I 
AOs/ISPs to continue the levy of tariffs existing as on 31.03.2016 up to 30.09.2016 
or till the determination of tariffs for the second control period, whichever is I 
earlier. The Authority vide its Order No. 11/2016-17 dated 29.09.2016 extended 
the levy of tariffs as on 31.03.2016 up to 31.03.2017 or till the determination of 
tariffs for the second control period, whichever is earlier. The Authority vide its 
Order No. 19/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 further extended the levy of tariffs as on 
31.03.2016 up to 30.09.2017 or till the determination of tariffs for the second 
control period, whichever is earlier. The Authority vide its Order No. 12/2017-18 
dated 29.09.2017 further extended the tariffs existing as on 31.03.2016, for a 
period of six months w.e.f. 01.10.2017 or till determination of tariffs for the Second 
Control Period whichever is earlier. 

2. MYrPIATPlACS Submissions made by Concor for 2 nd control period. 

M/s Concor submitted their MYTP/ATP online on 1ih March,2016 and submitted 
the consolidated Balance Sheet for FY 2016-17 and FY2017-18 vide their email 
dated 24.05.2018(Annexure I). Concor has submitted ATP for FY 2016-17 
wherein, Concor has proposed an increase of 20% (Annexure II). M/s Concor 
submitted the Annual Compliance Statement (ACS) for the FY 2016-17 and 
FY2017-18 (Annexure III). Concor has submitted the Concession Agreement 
entered with MIAL for examination of the Authority. Concor has projected an 
increase of 5% in volume year on year from FY 2018-19 to FY2020-21. 
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3.	 Principles for Determination of Aeronautical Tariff under "Light 
Touch Approach". 

3.1 The Authority vide its Order No. 12/2010-11 dated 10.01.2011 and Direction 
No. 04/2010-11 issued on 10.01.2011 finalized its approach in the matter of 
Regulatory Philosophy and Approach in Economic Regulation of the 
Services provided for Cargo Facility, Handling and Supply of Fuel to the 
Aircraft at the major airports and issued the Airports Economic Regulatory 
Authority of India (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for 
Services provided for Cargo Facility, Handling and supply of Fuel to the 
Aircraft) Guidelines, 2011 (" the Guidelines") . 

•"1, 

3.2 In accordance, to above mentioned AERA Guidelines	 and Directions the 
following procedure is followed: 

a) Stager: Materiality: 

Materiality Index (MIg) = Intl.Aircraft Movement a t Mumb~i Air : or t X100 
Totallntl.Aircraft Movement at major airports 

The materiality index at Chatrapati Shivaji Airport, Mumbai= 694260/2489139 

= 27.89%. 

The percentage share of Cargo Handling for Chatrapati Shivaji Airport, 
Mumbai for the FY 2014-15 is 27.89% which is more than 2.5% Materiality 
Index (MIg) for the above subject service. Hence the regulated service is 
deemed as 'Material' for the second control period. 

b) Stage 2: Competition: As per the information available, Mis CSC and 
Mis EICI is the other service providers which is rendering similar 
service at Chatrapati Shivaji International Airport. Hence in the instance 
case, there are 3 Cargo Handling service providers including Concor, 
and therefore the service is deemed 'Competitive'. 

c)	 Stage 3: Reasonableness of existing User Agreement(s): Mis 
Concor has submitted valid User Agreements for Chatrapati Shivaji 
International Airport, Mumbai. Till date none of the Users has 
complained on the Cargo Handling services of Concor. 

3.3	 Mis Concor has conducted the stakeholder consultation for domestic tariff 
on 7th October 2015 with Airlines and on 13th October 2015 with DACAAI 
(Domestic Air Cargo Agents Association of India) on the proposed ATP 
submitted for the FY2014-17. 

Authority's Examination on the proposal. 

4.1 The services rendered by Concor for providing Cargo Handling facility at 
Chatrapati Shivaji Airport, Mumbai are aeronautical services in terms of 
section zfa) of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 
2008 (Act) and under section 13 (1)(a) of the Act, the Authority is required 
to determine tariff for aeronautical services. 

4.2 The Domestic	 and International Cargo terminals are separate terminals, 
independent of each other and located at different locations. The 
Concession for Domestic and International Cargo terminals are awarded by 
MIAL under two separate tenders having different terms and conditions. 



The concession agreement for handling of International Cargo was valid 
upto 30.09.2017 and has expired. Concession agreements in respect of 
Domestic Cargo Concession was entered between Concor and MIAL on 
18.02.2013 on Build Own Operate and Transfer (BOOT) basis and is valid 
upto 30.09.2024. Concor started its operations from 01.05.2013 at the 
existing Domestic Common User Terminal at Marol, Mumbai. In 
accordance to above mentioned agreement Concor has to construct a state­
of art common user terminal (CUT) for domestic air cargo called as 
Santacruz Air Cargo Terminal (SACT). MIAL commenced domestic cargo 
operations at CSIA in 2010.The Authority in terms of Order No. 32/2012-13 
dated 15.01.2013 allowed Concor the third party concessionaire to charge 
the tariff as were being charged by MIAL on the date of taking over of 
service. The third party concessionaire has to approach the Authority only 
in case of any increase of rates. In compliance of the above terms of Order 
No. 32/2012-13 dated 15.01.2013, Concor the third party concessionaire of 
MIAL, had submitted a proposal for determination/revision of tariff for 
international cargo handling. The Authority vide Order no 10/2015-16 
dated 06.07.2015 approved tariff for fifth tariff year for International 
Operations. Concor vide their letter dated 16.04.2016 approached AERAfor 
tariff revision of its domestic air cargo operations at Santacruz Air Cargo 
Terminal (SACT) for Second Control Period. The Authority has not 
determined tariff for Concor Domestic Cargo and the tariff 
effective/applicable from 1.04.2009 is still continuing till date. Concor 
conducted the stakeholder consultation for domestic tariff on 07.10.2015 
with the airlines and with DACAAI on 13.10.2015 (Annexure-IV). 

4.3 Based on the ACS submission by Concor a comparative scenario of revenue, 
cost and return on average RAB for the FY2013-14 to FY2017-18 is prepared 
and annexed as "Annexure-V". The Authority observed the following 
parameters in the financials as submitted by Concor: 

a)	 Return on Average RAB for FY2016-17 and FY 2017-18 stands at -7.04% 
and -1.83% respectively. 

b) The turnover/loss % in FY 2016-17 and FY2017-18 is -6% and -2% 
respectively. 

4-4 The Authority observed that M/s Concor incurred losses in FY 2016-17 & 
FY2017-18 mainly due to increase in minimum wages and decided to 
consider the shortfall while calculating the Aggregate Revenue Requirement 
(ARR) for FY2018-19. 

4.5 The Authority observed	 that M/s Concor in their submissions vide their 
letter dated 23.02.2018 proposed/requested for tariff increase of 25% to 
30% and projected the growth/increase in volume as only 5% for the 
calculation of ARR. The Authority observed the increase/trend in volume 
year on year and calculated the Common Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) 
which arrived at 21.28% during last 4 years. The Authority after due 
deliberations and after considering the CAGR for increase in volume 
(annually) decided to consider 18% growth in volume for FY2018-19 and 
16% growth in FY2019-20 and FY2020-21 for the purpose of arriving at 
ARR since the growth may not sustain for long period. The brief of 
calculations and the projections assumed is as follows: 



--- ----

5 

FY2020­
(Actuals) 

FY2019-20FY2018-19Particulars FY2017-18 FY2016-17 
@ 16% vol. 21 @ 

increase. 
@ 18% vol.(Actuals) 

increase. 16% vol. 
increase. 

198147Increase in 170817
 
Volume
 

147256124793103477 

61.19
 
Rev. including
 
increase in
 
vol. with
 
existing tariff.
 

Regulated 52.7538.54 45-4829·93 

Prior period losses as per ACS of FY2016­ Rs. 1.73cr
 
17 and FY2017-18 added to FY 2018-19
 and 

Rs.o.zscr 
respectively 

ARR SO.5650·5645·03 53·54
 
% increase in
 

35·59 
No Increase No
 

tariff required
 
11%18% 16% 

Increase 
on existing 
tariff 

Projections taken to arrive at ARR is as follows: 

a) Shortfall/under recovery of FY2016-17 & FY2017-18 is added to ARR of 
FY2018-19. 

b) Projected Volume increase @18% in FY2018-19 and @16% in FY2019­
20 and FY 2020-21. 

c) Revenue from Non-Regulated Services taken as average of actuals. 
d) Depreciation reduced by 10% Year on Year from FY 2018-19 onwards for 

2 nd Control Period in the absence of details. 
e) Capital Expenditure taken as ZERO ("0") as Concor has not projected 

any CAPEX for future years. 
Return on average RABtaken as 16%. 

Proposal 

The Authority, after careful consideration of the MYTP and ATP for Second 
Control Period, makes the following proposal for stakeholder consultation: 

5.1 The service for Cargo handling being provided by M/s Concor at Chatrapati 
Shivaji Airport, Mumbai is "Material and Competitive". The Authority 
after careful examination of information submitted by Concor for 
Chatrapati Shivaji International Airport, Mumbai in accordance to the 
provisions of Chapter V of the AERA Guidelines decided that the tariff for 
M/s Concor will be determined under "Light Touch Approach" for the 
duration of Second Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021) and 
accordingly proposes to issue the MYTO for the 2 nd control period. 

5.2 The Authority is of the view that 'the Guidelines' need not be followed in a 
routine manner. Further even in 'Light Touch approach', the Authority 
examines the margins, the growth of profit and return on RAB to ensure 
that extraordinary profits do not accrue to the service provider and that the 



ultimate customer is not burdened with higher tariffs as the latter does not 
have any say in the User Agreements. 

5.3 Moreover in view of fact stated at para 4.3 & 4-4, it is proposed that M/s 
Concor may be allowed to charge tariff with an increase tariff of 11% in 
FY2018-19 on the existing tariff and continue with same tariff for FY 2019­
20 and FY2020-21 such that M/s Concor can sustain the rise in operating 
expenditure predominantly due to revision of minimum wages and rise in 
inflation in future years. The tariff from the issue of this order to 31.03.2021 

of the second control period for Cargo Handling Services provided by M/s 
Concor at Chatrapati Shivaji Airport, Mumbai is proposed as Annexure­
VI. However the ARR and Revenue will be trued up at the end of 2 nd 

Control Period. 

5.4 The Authority will issue the final order only after considering the written 
comments/observations of the stakeholder. 

5.5 Tariff determined as above will be maximum tariff to be charged. No other 
charge is to be levied over and above the approved tariff. 

5.6	 M/s Concor should not exceed the tariff charges for its Non-Schedule cargo 
handling Operations and should levy the same charges/tariff as determined 
above. 

5.7 For Demurrage charges, the free period may be considered to be governed 
as per the instructions of Govt. of India issued from time to time. 

5.8 In accordance with	 the provisions of Section 13(4) of the AERA Act, the 
proposal contained in para 5 above is hereby put forth for stakeholder 
consultation. To assist the stakeholders in making their submissions in a 
meaningful and constructive manner, necessary documents are enclosed as 
annexures to the consultation paper. For removal of doubts, it is clarified 
that the contents of this Consultation Paper may not be construed as any 
Order or Direction of this Authority. The Authority shall pass an Order, in 
the matter, only after considering the submissions of the stakeholders in 
response here to and by making such decision fully documented and 
explained in terms of the provisions of the Act. 

5.9 The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments	 and 
suggestions from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 5 above, latest 
by 13th JUly,2018 at the following address: 

Secretary, 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India, 
AERA Building, 
Administrative Complex, 
Safdarjung Airport, 
New Delhi- 110003 
Email: puja.jindal@nic.in 
Tel: 011-24695042 
Fax: 011-24695039 

S. Machendranathan 
Chairperson 
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i 
ICONCOR Air LImited 

Statement of Balance sheet 
As at March 31, 2018 I(Allamounts are In Rupees unless otherwise stated) I 

Particulars 

AS.s..E.r~ 

(1) Non-current assets 
(a) Property, plant and equipment 
(b) Capita l work in progress 
(c) Intangible assets 
(d) D~l~ rred tax assets (Net) 
(e) Financial Assets 

(i) Other financial assets 
(I) Other non -current assets 
Total non-current assets 

(2) Current assets 
(a) Financial Assets 

(I) Trade receivables 
(il) Cash and cash equivalents 
(iii) Other bank balances 
(Iv)Other financial assets 

(b) Current tax assets (net) 
(c) Other current assets 
Total current assets 

Total assets 

EQUITY ANDLIABILITIES 
equ\ty , 
(ol't:qUlty Shnr(!copltal 
(b) Other.Equity 
To\nl ~(lulty 

.... 
: . 

ll ~I)IIIUIJ$ 
. , (1)N rf;cl,lrrent IInbJllties
 

) Flnunclal liabilities
 
: ~ :' ;.: (I) Oorrowlngs 

. (Ill Other flnnnclaillabliities 
Total non-current liabilities 

(2)Current liabilities 
(a) Financial liabilities 

(I) Trade payables 
(II) Other financial liabilities 

(b) Other current liabilities
 
Total non-current liabilities
 
TotalllabJlltles
 

Total equity and liabilities
 
The accompanying notes are an Integral part ofthese
 
financial statements
 

For sanleev Saxena & Co.
 
Cha ered Accountants ,.
 
Firm eglstratlon No. : 005041N'
 

(Sa eev~ 
Partner 
M. No. 084091 

Date : 24-Apr·2018
 
Place: New Deihl
 

. ~ , . , '. . 

.:::;';~} l ~, . ,.\ 

... ....:;.u,l;\~~m!lG.:; \, .t .•. 

Note No. As at 
March 31, 2018 

As at
 
March 31, 2017
 

358,085,392 

15,800,704 
15,755,374 

21,813,909 
23,643,577 

2 
2 

2.1 
3 

4 
5 

319,137,714 

13,678 ,240 
20,181,509 

38,341,488 
20,466,435 

/J d.-t
~yanaRama) 

,o' · C\ t':'::,."' <2.. . ~ 
-~ 

_.....~) 

,,/ /'
.-' ~ 

/ " . ,,""­

':/~7~l__ 

12 366,500/000 
13 295,520,293 

662,020,293 

14 
15 

16 217/657/572 
17 1/284,516,098 
18 142,555,!62 

1,644,128,1192 

1 to 37 

(De pak Kapoor) ( Ilk RaJ Tonela) 
eh f Executive Offlcor ' Chlor flmmce Officer 

435,098,956 

190,479,062 
81,902,179 

224,102,897 
1,238,653,247 

53,114,356 
37,809,397 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

411,805,386 

289,952,479 
267,629,120 

4,857,000 
1,250,000,000 

14,970,329 
67,534,811 

1,894,943,739 1,826,061,138 

2,306/749/125 2,261/160,094 

366/500,000 
278,220,375 
644,720,375 

25,000 
25,000 

149,626,856 
1,411,724,663 

55,063,200 
1,616,414,719 
1,616,439,719 

2,261,160,094 

~
 
Cha~lrman , 
---- ! 

~--;:::::::::.--­
(Jlgnesh Gaglanl) 

Company Secretary 



CONCOR Air limited 
Statement of Profit and loss 
For the year ended March 31, 2018 
(All amounts are In Rupees unless otherwise stated) 

For the year ended For the year ended
Particulars Note No. 

March 31, 2018 March 31,2017 

I Revenue from operations 19 4,498,696,404 3,685,180,669 

II Other Income 20 143,932 ,078 169,558,171 

III Total Income (I +II) 4,642,628,482 3,854,738,840 
IV EXPENSES 

(a) Terminal and other service charges 21 3,720,541,813 3,048,753,679 
(b) Finance cost 22 99,349,178 106,427,330 
(c) Depreciat ion and amortization expense 23 55,060,908 50,028,485 
(d) Other expenses 24 575,486,942 529,640,293 

Total Ellpenses 4,450,438,841 3,734,849,787 

V Proflt/(Ioss) before tax (til - IV) 192,189 ,641 119/889,053 
VI Tax Expense 2S 

(a) Current tax 71,382,700 38,925,013 
(b) Deferred tax . (4,426,135) 2,566,195 
(c) Talladjustments of earllar years (net) 3.610,458 45,838 

Total tall expense 70,567,023 41,537,046 
VII Proflt/lloss) after tax (V- VI) 121,622,618 78,352,007 
VIII Other comprehensive Income 
IX Total comprehensive Income for the period (VII +VIII) 121,622,618 78,352,007 

X Earnings per equity share: 
(a) Basic 3.32 2.14 

(b) Diluted 3.32 2.14 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 1-37 
This Is the statement"of profit and loss referred to In our report of 

For and on behalf of CONCOR Air LImited 
even date 

For SanJeev Saxena & Co. 
~~ 

Chartered Accountants (P~rd- (V. Kalyana Rama) 
Firm eglstratlon No. : 005041N Director Chairman 

· 

Chief EKe unve Officer Chief Finance Officer Company Secretary 
Date: 24-Apr-2018 
Place: New Deihl 

~---~ (Jlgnesh Gaglanl) 
ti·'CL~L 

(Dee ak KapOOr) 



CONCOR AirlImltod 
State mont of [lalancosheet 
As lit MlITch 31, 2017 
(All amounts are ln Rupees unless otherwise stated) 

---'---~---------, 
Particulars 

Noto No. Asat 
March 31, 2017 

Asat 
March 31. 2016 

Asat 
April1, 2015 

1 to 36 

Date: 
Place: New Deihl 



CONCOR Air limited
 
statement of Profit and Loss
 
For the yenr endedMllr(h 31,2017
 
(All amountsore In Rupccsunlessotherwise stilted)
 

For tho year cnded For the yenr ended
Portlculors	 Noto No. 

March 31, 2017 Mnrch 31, 201G 

I Revenue from operations 19 36851,80,669 33989,16,121 

II Other Income 20 1695,58,171 1477,95,597 

III Tctal lneome(I + II) 38547,38,840 35467,11,718 
IV EXPENSES 

(a) Terminalandother servicecharges	 21 30487,53,679 27662,53,826 
(b) Finance cost	 22 1064,27,330 1163,75,000 
(c) . Depreciation and amortlzatlon expense	 23 500,28,485 125,80,855 
(d) Other expenses	 24 5296(40,293 4230(71(421 

Total Expenses 37348,49,787 33182,81,102 

V Proflt/(Ioss) before tax (f11 • IV) 1198,89(053 2284,30,616 

VI TaxExpense 25 
(a) Current tax	 389,70,851 833,53,623 
(b) Dcferredtax 25(66,195 (42(98(356) 

Total tax expense 415,37,046 790,55(267 
VII Proflt/(Ioss) after tax (V· VI) 783,52,007 1493,75,349 

VfII	 Other comprehensiveIncome 
IX Total'comprchenslve Income for the period (VII + VIII) 783,52,007 1493,75,349 

X Earnings per equity share: 
(a) Basic	 2.14 4.08 

(b) Diluted	 2.14 4.08 

Theaccompanying notes are an Integral part of these financial statements 1·36
 
ThisIs the statement of profit and lossreferred to In our report of
 

Forand on be_~alf of CONCOR Air L1m/]' 
pVPn O;ttp 

Director 

M. No. 084091 

Date:
Place:New Deihl	 

~ c.-Ie l.--:. 
(Dr. P. Alii Rani) (V. Kalyana Rama) 

Chairman 

.- '" .!~......... """ .~
 
.c/ . ':::.:~'V" 

(Jlgnesh Gaglanl) 

Chief Finance Officer CompanySecretary 
(~~ 
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CO~COR AIR 'UMITED • DOMESTIC SANTACRUZAIR CARGO TtlRMINAL rSACTl 
CHARGES APPl,ICABLE paR SHWPERS I CONSIGNORS/AGENTS I . 

Exlstln.Tartl1' 
;spproved 'bvAEM Proposed Tl ·111' 

!J;::' :~nal sentce Charges (TSP)per 
.. rKu dlbo\(nd &Outboun41 

M1rt1mumRate per Minimum Rate perq Mlnffl\um51. No, Typeof Cargo ChargesOtargu(t.)Charges (t.) (t.)kg~.) AD,,' · ble 
1 GeneralCanro 0.9 100 1.08 120 PerA 
2 SDed~lrAvn 2;16 1;0 200 240 PetA 
3PER/OGRNAL· 2,",2.16 PerA 1.8 200 

IDemlrlQJ'lIge Chargesper KG
 
Onbllund &Outboundl
 

. ! 
MinimumRate per Rateper kgMinimum Rate~llrkgSI.No. TypeofCargo 

«(;) CblrgesCbargC!S(t.) (If.)kg~.) 
AbtlllQble 

l!OeMral Cal'11O 
1 

0.9 125 1.08 t 150 IPetAl B 
Z Sneclll(AVn 200 2.16 r 240 Pel'A' raU 
3PBRIDCRNAL 2.16 . ! 2-40 IPer-A ra1.8 200 

}
 

OtlIerChanres:
 , r . I MInimumMirillDllmRaUper Mlnlml.\t1\ bblperka51. No. Chlli'ges'Typo ofcargo 
(l.)q~.) Charaes (to) Chl1le~(t.l AtIlIllcable 

1 CQ...rter Handling (Inbound,. 
1.00 100perAWB 1.2 f 120Outboundl . PerAWB ,

Z Amendment ofAIrway Bill· 100pel'AWB • ! 
, 120 Ipel'AWB. 

3 ReturnCirgo(lltarglls 
·leerAWB fOlltbO:Uhdl 

120.001m'100perAWB • lroutboundl · PerAwa 
'4 $ttqiplng C:harg~ 

AWB f 
12M"... .10perS... Baa. ,IfC1utboundl . · PfI'BAG 

Inaddltlon to the above,ln 2% to 5% Variation Z% tQ 5% Variation ~ 1.56
the eventofMls"-dedaration 1.30 ;
ofweight,followtng charges i5 
basedon the dUference will
 

apply.(Inbound&
 
. 

Morethan SCM! UO 
Outbound) 

Morethan 5% 3.25 
i 
( 

~ 

}."roPl)scdNIlW Chal1l!e(;a~llOr'VI 
. Minimum

Ra.,*perq MinimumMinimumRa~perst No. Cbsl'1lsType of Cargo' 
('C.) Ch.~~.)ks~) Chars" (t.) Annlleable,.Express·Handllltl(llibound1 · 2.16 : 240 P'erAWB&Outboundl 

i 
l 

NOTES.(INBOUND "OUTBOUND CARGO) 

2. 
3. 
4. 
S. 

6. 

, 
ConslJMlentof HumanRelJlaJn, Coffins Indud!ni unaccompalnedBawge orlh. ~ased and " HUIMn llyeswlllbe 
exemptedCrom the l1urvlewofTSP IndDemurnge Cbaraes. ; , 
PreePerlod Shall beone day (24hn) for Consignee, Sblpper'. " AlrUlles. . ,i 
All billswillbe rounded olfto the neXtINltS u per rules . i . ! 
All chargeaaboveare excluding'nytaxesand Ievlesand the lame wIU be ehargtd ,lttr'a uper 1'111" 

The CharaerwUl be levledon "GrossW.lght- or "CharaeableW~ht" whicheverlI:\I!gh.r.Wherever the Gron Weight 
or Volume WeightIs Indicatedon Alrwayblll and found more.Chargeswouldbe Ie~ed on "ActtllliGrossWeicht"or 
Actual Volumetric Weight. whIchever Is hrgher. 
Valuable cONlgnment meaN "carJO with hlBb dedared valuefor example,rare and precious metalweh U BOld. platinum, 
Irtdlum,rbodlum,ruthenium.osmium and palladium IQdtheir alloysI producu; ~predov. stonu. rubtu.,meraldl, 
sapphires,opal. ,Jade Irtlc:1u. diamond. pearland Itllewllnery I products; watcbesjmadeotsUver. ,old or platsnum,valWlbl. 
documentllncludlni books.palnttngs.and IntiqueJ etc.; cumnc:y notes. II!curttfes;(tamptlltld artlcles that han been deClared 
Withvalueo(no less than 1000 US Dollarsper idIogramo(grossweight.. . 

~ If _ 
/"'~~ .. It 
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CONCORAIR LIMITED· DOMESTIC SANTACRUZAIRCARQO TERMINAL (~ACT) 
CARGO HANDLING caARGHS FORAIRLINES	 . :r;I I. 

.....:. , ,t~ 
ExistingTariff approved by 

AERA PrG~~edT~rlff 

Minimum Per Kg. 
Minimum PerlCg. Minimum 

S.No. Particulars charges Charges Charges
charges (rt.) Charges (t.) 

(If.) ~.J Applicable 
fA} rBl fC) 

Cargo Handling '. 
1 (Outbound/ 216 0.86 260 . 1.03 

Inbound) Per Flight 

2.a Screening by Airline 
135 1.35 115 1.15Security PerAWB 

Z.b Screeningnot done 
210 2.1bvAlrJlne PerAWB 

3 TransltSegregadon 135 1.08 162 1,30 Per Flight 
4 T~n~lt Storattl! 1.08 1.30 NA 
S Documentation 216 1;08 260 1.30 P~Pllght 

AdclJtlonal Service 

6 DGRacceptance & 
1512 1~14check PerAWB 

7 Dry Iceacceptance & 756 9Q1check PerAWB 
i 

8 Llveanhnal 
1080 12~6acceptance! & check PerAWB 

NOTES (INBOUND &OUTSOUND CARGO) 
1. Consignment ofHuman Resmlln, COfflnslncludlng WlIctOmpalned Baggag~ ofthe deceasedand &. Human. eyeswiII be 

exen'lptedfrom the purview ofTSP and l1emumge Charges. · . 
2.	 All blUswlU be roundedoffto.thenexUNR5asperrules l . 
3.	 All chargesIlbovlt are excluding any taxes and leviesand the samewf1t b,charged extra as·per rules 
4.	 Tbe.ChaFieswtllbeleVied on "Gross Weight"or "libarpable Weight" wbtehMrllhlehet. Wherever the Grcm Weight 

or VolumeWctghUsllidlcated en AIrwllyblll andfound more, ChargftW~~ldbe Ievfed on"AcnW GroSS' We/pt" or 
AetuarVoJumetric Wltlgbt whicheverlshlghor. • i ' 

s.	 Valuable colU1snmont moan. ·cargo wlch hlah dKl<1mt value ror.xllmph'trareandpredoU& metallUth asgofd,platfnum. 
. IridlullI;rbodlullI;l1Ithenlum. osmiumand palladium and theirallo)'s, JltPdl.lCtlJ .varlouspr.clous stones, rubf~.,en'le...ld.. 
sapphires, opals,,ade artfcles, diamond, pearl and ItsjewelleryI prod~ watches madeofJllver,goldor platfnullI; valuable 
doc;Umentslncludln, books, palntlngs, and antiques etc:.;tulTency notes,.~ri_ stamps and artlclesthat have been declartd 
with value efno tess than 1000 US Dollars perkflogram of gross weJght i 
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<.":;; Name of Event : Stakeholders Meeting ' 

)	 ~V\\A~r-\)~ ~~ ; o. 
i !	 Date: 13th October 2015 
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S,h! Ann,Sonawarre ,(CEO-CA L) & Sh. Mario] Singh.(VP-Carg9"Mf:AL) welcomed the . . . . ' 

,st ak¢ho14 ers present, Ij.,RJ~(3,§entation C;?11. the upC9tPing SAc'f fadHtyan.clprorOseq 

tat.lff:.r~rs qtcl ji~ ~H~ ' ~'as, : .g ~veil' to ·t}1e; r,epI1es ~.tr~ptive~ . Qf · lP~~M,1 ~by ,'Sh. ;Antl 
" .' .' " ' .. . ' '" . . . . 
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• Packaging, Palletization <;i.ndnJulti~§~a:qk wa)'eh0tlS~-ng .:,fOr.'; :e:~C() ,l1)m,er.c,e ' & .' 

:ge'n'e r~ l eargq' l " ...;' L " ' .;,,~ ' ' '" ,;" . .: ,I 

; ' 1 '. -, s' 
\ " 

I ' 

",' I. ' 

1.3FIOWChqr t ofOp;e.V~.~;i~ns: 

Jit h, ~:;~:t.aJ~eho] ~!etS ,wene,~~ni~ i ri'~d , :ab:()ux:d)he ;'flow;o:~: carg:'(J~bn:e~atidns7:at;.SAGfF; , ·The)~ '. 
:~ • :~ ~ " t ' ... ·t . ..s _ : ..~ . 1I. , " " ' " ... ' ,Lf:( · itt: ?t; ~ ,),r ,oj.: ,,_:. ;":: [~~,, : : . -. ~ :" ', ..:~~' " .t ' . '<: ' ;-- 'K~ J:r1. , " ' ...~~ 1)'/ ''-",~,' , , ~ : . ~~ . ~ '~ ','" . -v -, .J_. " -::J ': 

w~l'e ~pP t:ats~d ~th~t · en~i:tte; Gi\(~~gp. ha:tid'lf~1'g,~$:ctdMfttesfr6:nT unld~:dhl~ . ,f.~,f :to:aaih~ffo:t : 
:9~t.? ound , Gaq~o ,arid,:ylce ~\fe i.~,a ' ;fo~ ,irib:bli:p'o -C~\ g0 , :shat~: ' :h~ ':urt,~:~~~~~~9.~:~,~: :~~~:l4 ~t , ,: 
S·AG:T. For this 'atQll:ri,Q,;: 5 ~~~ ~ ' :p:P.~p~ .trQ , ;b~: ;'P~,i?:l9-y,~a ';I~n~~ f i ,: : ~~~~:Q#r /a:r gs~~ , , , (I : ~~F{i~ ~n .:~ 0·' 

• "' , r " . " -. , : :' . ;:. ..... .l,.. , ';.. ·;" ·- " ·~ ~ 'l'\~f-' ,. ~;" ~fi · .."·"' ·"' · ' . I~ •.' . ......,.l •.~ " ,,· to l . " ' i? .,. .. ~ ... l. ~" " . 

e,quJptuent iSu-c:ha :s'tn(!jUe¥$' Ji't~,g:gHf6id~U.ff,s iet¢ ~ ': '" ::-', :-,. . ' ,. ' ~ t ~;{ ·, . 
'4 ' ; , : j":~. ~ l. ' . : ', ;" .' ~ ,,: . c ': ' 1'_: 'o->'!~ \ ' .. ..:.: · :1:·. ~ ,;: ~. ~~:~ , ·' ; A ~ '::';"; . :~.9;,·"··~ · , .... . " ' 5 _ .. . " ~ " \~~ ' . ~· it~~ ~ 

I " 1 " • :.. ' ~ ' ... :. 
I' • •..: ). : : "1 ~.. . ","'.: • _ ,. ': ~ • . 

(. . " ,_:, " I . ". r . , .. ' i 
... .. '.. .. • ~;4. 'S~Cl1 PU~P'O:$~ ,~ ;} ','" 

. .;, 
' I. 

.. . ...•. • ' .Ther,$ :a~~6 d0~~s~a;~i~i~fPr.~~1~~~~:~~ti;~':~~~~~~~~f·t't ~ ; i ",
i':;;,!,",,:· " .~ ,' :,~ :dExp,eute.dt ;,N,umb'ell"~nMnG ite a'Se 'tth7,4f3. :al,ft1.I ,ti.~es :;lTHi'e*t~~!h·,9 fYieap.S~ ' I · " ;> ~" - " " 

;:r: .•"..i . . '. .' ."'.' ·. · ';i!~E~~t:#~;;~~ert~, ;.••;;~~mm;r~~';';#I~"~~kr~ :~~,:,'• 
I , :~. :SA€Titd'ip:r6¥lde;:~' ,stitte~-bf~,'ar~ CO>" mofi:~(l:~et:faGtli~~~cl'ra~~:ht~0i~h~~aiiHt'd~ f.Qf ;:'., ' 
, ; . $take ;Ij'~~t's, ' .' ,. ' ,i't :" ",l\! ':';j,~' ~ :t " ~ '"',~<i' ~;',.f~t:~: :i~~~~~;~:T:' ...
~ ~ ,' ,; ." , ' ~ , --, S~GT ::t6, p~Ov.ide.. s:qre~~r.tjg~' cn~0'~f4~~'i.~hj\UnjtIza t(b~;j~~htag,ei ~t&n~§.hi.lt'fu e,~t\ ', " 
, " l~' " .:' , , ' " .. . ' , t " , ,,,,'! ' '' , ' <; I ' . ,' ,' ~" • <, .-f"'" I '" . :, ,\':, ...... I " " ,, :--,1' " ',', 

ii..•. ~ : ;~' . " .." .•.. •' i." .•. :•..~~t~F;,he •.t}~tl~, •.at . :~ .::mld0 ; ' t;;t, i;~h. : ;O ~i[d~l~~:~(:,~~~1i~~8~~ ; . :..·~ .... 
ri .. .. ~ ' ; , ' s >; :,:-- f!! ' . IR<Vp'110 Qrl die', . d;n;~c.t;"ia'(;~eSS· : ,to: · ;C~:i)g:o. ;-tQ i ·' :$i;e ',alrL' iSfd~4 ,ifOl.\ l 'mJ..nlle,Gtl\t1m~ol\:e·~uleth .; J' ., 
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.costs, ,plq ~ "pe.iIJ~est:t1t~nt~ soasto Jrla~e .BACT,? nhcfn;dally feasible .project-in 
~h~ niytu.~}.jnt~t;s:t.O:f·:the· stakeHolde~s.and. the custoc;li~il . ' . ' 
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'Q 2',3. No. of X~ray.1Ma 9h1n~$, at SACT: .Sh,,;Gau'rav.,Ghuwalawala enqulned .about the 
. , . n J)l{nli~lmfX-; ray ,m@Hines~to":~'~ ~ ;'O V:i~,~'a(~~~SACT : " · . :- '. .. ', .<: , co I', ,,: ' , •I , ' 

• ; I '!;' .' .. '.." -, . ' l ~ '~ ' . ~" ,... ' \ ' t '~ '\~ .~l '~ ',:' -: . ~- : . I• ' f- r 
:~ : :~~ . " 

$h.l\1anoj Singbinformed tllgr total Q$rx0$. of X~:tay ,.Nta bhh~ e $: wHJ~ :~~:: jq.~t~l1.?:zd , ;at~ , , 
SA~T. Sovfka may s,tarqhSit :: ~~¥ighter 9P,e17at i'q'ns 'soon fQl; '\AihiGhon ~, ' .ry.tt~~rri:a ~hitJ.e , . , 
of 1-4,5 x .16,0 ems may be,i;ljst~l!~d,. . ,.. .. , 

.. 
2:4.SACT Operatlons. ' Sh ~ Mano] ;Singh & Sh. Aria SonaV(ar1¢ ' ', l:;l r:1 ef:e~ ~ ; 't hl:!' 
stakeholders that the ,new SACT facility is committed to give the 'be~t fS'¢+viG~' ~n,d ~ 
looking for pap E; r~e~s ; qp~l~~p,t0rs, lSO t~q;~t:h.~~~i~.~ .:pl~!J;1:rp'\1}~\~9~~;~1);tl,WRl~ftm~~;~,: tb ; : ,
~'" 1,. .. l - J ' ·.._ - .\ . , ~ I - "' · , ~ "!J , , " I ' . " }. ~ : . (...~, .' , .. ::.'tr. ,J.. ~· , . ' , .J "': -!\ - . ; _ . : ' ~ltJ I ,1 1 , 1 , :_ , , \; ,~ .. _ · ~>' · . ;·.f '~' ; "' v ' · o _ "~ \h"\. . " ' . , ' ~'. ° 

. ..tl~a or ,th~ <(!a t'g,o ; ; ~tlgge.'S'tl on:lf~!Q'in)tta q;eito:(;ni;:rb ~ts~ha:s 'al~olp,e.e t1 'So,t1ghbinltJlis':J\ag'~'nd " .' 

:..'. , ' _~ I ., '. ' ,'.: . .... . 0 • , ji " ! ~.• ,~ ~ , .. • . ·,' J· , ; ' .~ ' .; ' ~ l",\~ ~~,~;'i·~:·¥,\;:,( ·:~: ' :; ' ;,-. ~ :': ~ ' :' I," ~Rf .:~ : _~ ~ - .-:O·F .1l ' ·.' " .: ....-·.'f:-',.....~ . .. .) /~ " l lo -. I i ;1 ~ !~(f l '~~.~ ~: :: <t;.' ;', ,'ii;. ~ :;}, ,._~. : : ;" :" i : ~ • 
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~ • ' . 0 • 

-c. -~ . , ,.. , 

" 

· ~2.\9.:~ rA:f.~'~ · ·j~~~,~e~~Q'?i••~F~\~iJ~t~~;~1~ 1 .!$~ \1 'G.~Hr~v !~~uwa<I~~~r~ /~.~9\litM·d;'u~~~4:t.~'~i ~h~ ' ; ; . . 
' ,a'f~~fl ,ava!lab,le ;pt'e !'an.q,,·p'os,t tSGre'enihg:.out of ,!the 'to~,~l : ,~:P;~~ :,~ ~,q ~M~:~,t~~§" { :i~' ; ·~4:~ . · · . . 

~; . : . . .. .'(jutb6un'd wate00us,e. Sh~ ·lvfap.~J .SiiIgh;lnfdt.'iried'th~t :p:re!?&i :;fi·9Sf:&~f,'e,~niij~\j~te~.~&ih · ' . 
. _ : ' . ~ -" , : . ' . ' : - . . ' ,i, ', '. ' . ' . : " • . ' . - . ·"~ ;:' . ' L · ' / - 0., .. ..; 1 ...': l"j "~ " :' ;! ' ' ~·r~ 1 : ,10_ .,. . ' ', . 

. ~ . . tlje ratioof:app r.Qx i~$:.s'5, 
. ~ . . -1 ' . 

' .., . . .. . " ., · . t ; . 

. .. ",1; ~~.' ~ '., . .'-" .; 
, ,, .' : ; :: :~ . , .i .;:" ;r ~ . ; "1' 

.,'. , a.~'. gh~ (1~urav e hquiJ"ed :'~:Q () l;it .auto " del.?,i~ : 'O f'ap.;~t1GaJji'1:en~li~n~e;s t~0Jii~;;A'¢§,~,qn.t~ bf: ' ~ ':. 
t ... . , 

I 

. ' " .._ '; ' , ' -. . · t....:L ; . ' . ,' . \0 . '" ." r):: " , ~ ~· : .r ; i~' · ~ J:~ t: L " ~ ~' ~ ;~{~ ! )(j, ..t · ' ~;~~ · ' ~/lr-.t ":.;:::::' ::, .<. 

: ag~nts 'por faster: tt1(a;ll'$~c~rP'U' I .fahd ,: a:v,~1~b :'gen:li~1,;atilQn · " 'p~';.:~»,J~j,p.J;~~~:Wy.·9;~lP~~~';' . ' iFI~ , " ':,-
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CAL/Mumbai/Domestic/MoM/2015/01 07 th October, 2015
 

Minutes of Stakeholders Consultation Meetine with Airlines.
 

A meeting was held on 07 th October 2015 at Hilton Mumbai with Domestic Airlines &
 

their Ground Handling Agents (GHA) to appraise them on the upcoming Santacruz Air
 

Cargo Terminal (SACT) and consult them on the proposed tariff for the said terminal.
 

The meeting was chaired by Sh. Ani! Sonawane, CEO/CAL. Sh. Manoj Singh VP-Cargo
 

(MIAL) & Sh. Sanjiv Bhargava VP-Regulatory (MIAL) were special invitees. Apart from
 

. the above, the following persons also attended the meeting. 

SL Name of person Organisation 

Custodian Representation 

1. Sh. Dayanand Mestry CONCOR ' 

2. Sh. Sushi! Mulay CAL 

3. Sh. Ani! Dhurve CAL 

4. Sh. D.V.S.R. Murthy MIAL 

5. Sh. Mayilvanan T. MIAL 

Airline Representation 

1. Sh. Chetan Kapoor Indigo Cargo 

2. Sh. Alkesh Patel Indigo Cargo 

3. Sh, Vlkrant Gholekar Indigo Cargo 

4. Ms. Aarti Bapat Sovika Aviation . 

5. Sh.Hans Sovika Aviation 

6. Sh. Sandeep Pundit Vtstara 

7. Sh. Sangram Nalwade GoAir 

8. Sh. Mahin Harsha Vardhan Delex Cargo 

9. Sh. Suni!duth Panapil Delex Cargo 

10. Sh. K. Sivakumar Spicejet 

11. Sh. Raj Pratap Singh Spicejet 
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Sh. Anil Sonawane (CEO-CAL) & Sh. Manoj Singh (VP·Cargo-MIAL) welcomed the guests. A 

presentation on the upcoming SACT facility and proposed tariff for said facility was given to 

the representatives of airlines by Sh. Ani! Sonawane. 

1.	 PRESENTATION: 

Main highlights of the presentation were: 

1.1 Salient features of upcoming SACT facility. 

•	 Capacity to handle around 2 Lakhs M.T. cargo PA 

•	 Multi-tier stacking racks at Inbound & Outbound warehouse. 

•	 Palletization services for freighters , 

• .Single window Octroi facility. 

CEO-CAL explained that CAL is making efforts to obtain special exemption from Octroi, with 

which the procedural delays for outbound domestic air cargo could be avoided. 

1.2 Infrastructure & facilities at SACT. 

•	 3000 Sq.Mtrs. Warehouse each for Inbound & Out bound cargo: 

• 21 truck docks and parking space for 15 vehicles.
 

. • .Security equipment such as XBIS/ETD /HHMD &DFMD Machines for screening
 

•	 Handling equipment: Forklifts, tugs, BFL, trolleys etc. 

•	 CCTV Surveillance System for entirearea. 

•	 Strong room & cold storage for both inbound and outbound cargo. 

•	 3MTcapacity weighing scales 

•	 Fire hydrant system and fire extinguishers 

•	 Computerized billing & Online payment facthty to users 

•	 Single window clearance 

•	 Customer Facility: Canteen facility, Cold drinking water, air conditioned waiting hall, 
air-conditioned offices and counters etc . 

•	 Packaging, Palletization and multi-stack warehousing for e-cornmerce & general 
cargo. 



2.3. Frequency oHariffrevision: Ms. Aarti Bapat ofSovika Aviation enquired regarding the 

period for the revised tariff alid' about frequency of tariff revision. 

Sh. Sanjiv Bhargava, VP(Regulatory), MIAL informed that though the tariff will be normally 
for a period of one year and any future escalations will depend up on the market conditions. 

However, he assured that any proposed change will be with consultation with the 

stakeholders and approval of Airport Economic Regulatory Authority (AERA). 

2.4. Value added services: Sh. Chetan Kapoor of Indigo Cargo enquired whether CAL would 

provide Manifestation, documentation and similar value added services. 

Sh. Manoj Singh informed that a new software is being developed which will be interlinked 

with the international cargo management software - GALAXY as well as airline software. 

This will enable easier transshipment cargo flow and data exchange between airline and CAL 

enabling speedier operations, Manifestation and documentation facility may also be 

provided once airline software and CAL software are interlinked. 

Sh. Siva kumar from Spicejet enquired about the rates for value added services. Sh. Anil 

Sonawane, informed that it will be decided by CAL when such services are provided. 

2.5. Strong Room facility: Sh. Chetan Kapoor of Indigo Cargo raised concern over the size 

of the strong room as according to him it would not suffice the requirement. 

Sh. Ani! Sonawane informed that the strong room are available on both the floors (inbound 

and outbound) & Sh. Manoj Singh added that strong room will be utilized only for storing of 

valuable cargo and vulnerable cargo like mobile phones will not be stored in strong room. 

2.6. Phasewise Sifting of operations: Sh. Chetan Kapoor of Indigo Cargo questioned 

regarding the plan for phase wise implementation of operations at SACT. Sh. Manoj Singh 

informed that airlines who wish to come forward willingly to pioneer the air cargo 

operations at SACT can come forward . However, if no one gives their willingness CAL and 

MlAL shall decide jointly, He however, clarified that there would be no preferential 

treatment to the airline that moves to SACT first and all will be treated at par. 

2.7 . Volumetric weight: Sh. Siva kumar of Spicejet enquired about the provision for taking 

the volumetric weight. Sh. Anil Sonawane informed that CAL is looking into options of 

getting advance weight-volume machines for accurate and faster weighment. 

2.8. Rates for office space: Sh. Chetan Kapoor of Indigo Cargo enquired about the rent for 

office space, Sh. Anil Sonawane informed that rates for office space will be decided soon and 

be communicated to the airlines. 



2.9. Consent for tariff hike: Though the airlines agreed that there were substantial 
escalation to the labour charges, WPI (IW) ,CPI and other expenses in a metro city like 
Mumbai, they info'rmed that they would revert on their view on escalation to domestic tariffs 
after discussing with their m~nagementwithin 3 or 5 days. Sh. Ani! Sonawane informed the 
stakeholders that the labour cost in Mumbai is one of the highest in India and considering 
the fact that domestic air cargo handling is a labour oriented activity for which around 500 
manpower (300 additional) will be required at SACT for domestic cargo handling, the 
revision in rates is called for to keep the project financially viable for CAL and to enable CAL 
to keep up to maintain the service levels. 

The meeting was concluded by CEO, CAL with a vote of thanks to all present. 

.J 
', ._" 

For CONCOR Air Ltd. 

~~ 
(Anil Sonawane) 

Chief Executive Officer. 

CC: 

AERA 

MIAL 

All Airlines / Airline GHA at CUT} Marol 

f ) 
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1.6 Proposed-tartff 

C:
 

Proposed Tariff (Rs.) 

Charge Per Kg. Min. 

Airline Charge (Handling) 0.96 240/ flight 

Screening & Usage Charges 1.75 175/ AWB 

Screening by R.A. 2.10 210/ AWB 
Transit Segregation 1.20 150/ Flight 

Transit Storage 1.20 N.A. 
Documentation 1.20 240 

Additional Services 
DGR acceptance & Check 1680 per AWB 

Dry ice acceptance & Check 840 per AWB 
Live animal acceptance & 

Check 
1200 per AWB 

f ,) 

2. POST-PRESENTATION DISCUSSION: 

2.1. Octroi formalities: Sh. Ani! Sonawane & Sh. Manoj Singh informed that CAL and MIAL . 
together are planning a trade friendly measure by minimizing the Octroi procedure for 
outbound domestic cargo. This initiative will help in diverting air cargo from other modes 
of transportation and nearby airports such as Pune, in-turn fetching more business for the 

airlines at Mumbai. 

2.2. RA Facility at SACT: Sh. Manoj Singh informed that there are two options at SACT for 
screening of cargo viz; i) Screening by airline security (where CAL will collect usage charges) 
and ii) Screening by CAL or its nominated Regulated Agent (RA). 

He informed the airlines that CAL and MIAL are open for both the options and asked the 

individual airlines for their views . 

Sh. Chetan Kapoor from Indigo Cargo informed that th ey would prefer RA facility by the 
custodian. However, Ms. Aarti Bapat ofSovi!<a Aviation (GHA for Vistara) and Sh. Sivakumar 
of Spicejet informed th at they had their own security arrangements for screening of cargo 
and would prefer to continue with the same. Sh. Sangram Nalawade of Go Air informed that 

he would check and revert regarding the same. 

Sh. Manoj Singh requested the airlines to have a consensus and inform their decision with in 
a weeks' time since both options will not be permitted together at the same facility by SCAS. 

Further, it would also not be operationally feasible in a cornman user ter~I,:\~_ ~>~ 
Z~R?-· · ~';~; ·:y.>
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MIs CONCOR -DOMESTIC 

Annual Compliance Statement Rs. in Crs. 

51. No. Performance report for the years 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

1 Regulated revenue: 14.54 19.24 20.12 29.93 38.54 

2 Regulated Service-Cargo Handling 14.54 19.24 20.12 29.93 38.54 

3 Other than Regulated Services 2.59 1.43 0.99 0 0 

4 Total Revenue{(1)+(3)} 17.12 20.67 21.12 29.93 38.54 

Expenditure 

5 Operating Expenditure 12.44 14.77 16.56 27.48 33.83 

6 Depreciation 0.15 0.18 0.3 4.18 5.46 

7 Total Expenditure{(5)+(6)} 12.58 14.95 16.86 31.66 39.29 

8 Operating Profit{(4)-(7)} 4.54 5.72 4.26 -1.73 -0.75 

9 Capital Expenditure 5.06 0.28 0.39 39.66 2.8 

10 Opening RAB 1.71 6.63 6.72 6.82 42.3 

11 Disposals/ Transfers - -

12 Depreciation 0.15 0.18 0.3 4.18 5.46 

13 Closing RAB{(9+10-11-12)} 6.63 6.72 6.82 42.3 39.64 

14 Average RAB{(10+13)/2} 4.17 6.68 6.77 24.56 40.97 

15 Return on Average RAB {(8)/(14)} 109% 86% 63% -7.04% -1.83% 

16 profit margin 27% 28% 20% -6% -2% 

17 Total Volume(MT) 57673 69188 73206 1,03,477 124793 
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MIs Concor Air Limited. 
Proposed ATP for the FY2018-19,FY 2019-20 and FY20-21 from the date ofissue of this order. 

Domestic Cargo Payable by ShippersjConsignorsjAgents 
A) Inbound Charges 

No Increase inNO Increase in11%Increase inCurrent Rate (in Rs.)ParticularsSINo 
FY2020-21FY2019-2OFY2018-19 

Rate perMinimum Rate per MinimumRate perMinimumMinimum Rate per kgTerminal Charges 
kgkg kg 

(Terminal Charges inclusive of OffloadingjLoadingjShifting & Forklift Usage) 
. 

La General Cargo 100.00 0·90 111.00 1.00 111.00 1.00 111.00 1.00 

lob Special (AVI) 200.00 1.80 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 

1.C PERjDGRjVAL 200.00 1.80 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 

2 Courier Handling 100.00 1.00 111.00 1.11 111.00 1.11 111.00 1.11 

In addition to the above, in the event of Mis-Declaration of Weight, following 
charges based on the difference will apply. 
2%-5% variation 1.30 1.44 1.441.443·a 
More than 5% 3.25 3.61 3·61 3·613·b 

Outbound Charges 
Current Rate(in Rs.)SINo Particulars 11%Increase in NO Increase in No Increase in 

FY2018-19 FY2020-21FY2019-2O 

Standard Charges for processing and Minimum Rate per kg Minimum Rate per Minimum MinimumRate per Rate per 
handling kg kg kg 

(Terminal Charges inclusive ofOffloadingjLoadingjShifting & Forklift Usage) 
La General Cargo 100.00 0·90 111.00 1.00 111.00 1.00 111.00 1.00 
lob Special (AVI) 200.00 1.80 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 
1.C PERjDGRjVAL 200.00 1.80 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 
2 Courier Handling 100.00 1.00 111.00 1.11 111.00 1.11 111.00 1.11 
3 Amendment ofAirway Bill 100.00 111.00 111.00 111.00 
4 Return Cargo Charges(Per AWE) 100.00 111.00 111.00 111.00 
5 Strapping Charges 10.00 11.10 11.10 11.10 

In addition to the above, in the event of Mis-Declaration of Weight, following 
charges based on the difference will apply. 

6.a 2%-5% variation 1.30 1.44 1.44 

6 

1.44 



16.b IMore than 5% I 3·25 I 3·61 I 3·61 I 3·61 I 

SINo Particular 

1 Cargo Handling Charge 
2 Screening Charges 
3 Transit Segregation 
4 Transit Storage 

Documentation 
5 Charges 

Notes: 
harges Additional Services & C

DGRAcceptance Check 
DIYIce acceptance Che
Live Animal Acceptance 

cklist 

Domestic Cargo-Payable by Airlines 
Rate per kg 

0.86 

1.35 
1.08 
1.08 

1.08 

Min Minimum 
Charges Charges 

216 per flight 

135 perAWB 

135 per flight 

11% Increase in 
FY2018-19 

0.95 239.76 

1.50 149.85 

1.20 149.85 
1.20 0.00 

NO Increase in 
FY2019-2 O 

0.95 239.76 

1.50 149.85 

1.20 149.85 
1.20 0.00 

No Increase in 
FY2020-21 

0.95 239.76 

1.50 149.85 
1.20 149.85 
1.20 0.00 

216 per flight 1.20 239.76 1.20 239.76 1.20 239.76 

1512 PerAWB 

756 PerAWB 
1080 PerAWB 

1678.32 
839.16 
1198.80 

1678.32 
839.16 
1198.80 

1678.32 
839.16 
1198.80 

Demmurage Charges- Payble by ShippersjConsignorsjagentsjail'lines. 
(A) Import Cargo 
Sr. No. Types ofCargo Period Rate per Kg Minimum 11% Increase in NO Increase in No Increase in 

per day Rates Per FY2018-19 FY2019-2O FY2020-21 

Consignment 

Upto 120 hrs. including free 1.30 1.44 1.44 1.44 
1 General Cargo Between 120 hrs. and 720 hrs. 260.00 295.00 288.60 327.45 288.60 327.45 288.60 327.45 

Beyond 720 hrs. 3.90 4.33 4.33 4.33 
Upto 120 hrs. including free 2.60 2.89 2.89 2.89 

2 Special Cargo Between 120 hrs. and 720 hrs. 5.20 580.00 5.77 643.80 5.77 643.80 5.77 643.80 

Beyond 720 hrs . 7.80 8.66 8.66 8.66 
Upto 120 hrs. including free 5.20 5.77 5.77 5.77 

3 Valuable Cargo Between 120 hrs. and 720 hrs. 10.40 1160.00 11.54 1287.60 11.54 1287.60 11.54 1287.60 
Beyond 720 hrs. 15.60 17.32 17.32 17.32 



s: 

Demmurage Charges- Payble by ShippersjConsignorsjagentsjairlines. 
(B) Export Cargo 

Rate Per Kilogram per day Minimum rate 11% Increase in NO Increase in No Increase in 

51. No. Types of Cargo per FY2018-19 FY2019-2 O FY2020-21 

1 General 72.00 120.00 79.92 133.20 79.92 133.20 79.92 133.20 

2 Special 1.43 235.00 1.59 260.85 1.59 260.85 1.59 260.85 

(a) Rs.2.43 Wherever state of Art facility is 

provided 235.00 2.70 260.85 2.70 260.85 2.70 260.85 
3 Perishable 

(b) Rs. 0.72 Wherever exclusive facility is not 

provided 120.00 0.80 133.20 0.80 133.20 0.80 133.20 

Demmurrage Charges/ Storage - Payable by 5hipper/consignors/agents/airlines 

A) Inbound 

11% Increase in FY2018 NO Increase in No Increase inRates per Kg Particular Minimum Rates51. No. 
FY2020-21FY2019-2O19 

1 General 125.00 0.90 138.75 1.00 138.75 1.00 138.75 1.00 

2 Special 200.00 1.80 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 

3 Per/DGR/VAL 200.00 1.80 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 

B) Outbound 

11% Increase in FY2018 NO Increase in No Increase in51. No. Particular Minimum Rates Rates per Kg 
FY2020-21FY2019-2O19 

1 General 125.00 0.90 138.75 1.00 138.75 1.00 138.75 1.00 
2 Special 200.00 1.80 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 

3 Per/DGR/VAL 200.00 1.80 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 222.00 2.00 

Note (INBOUND & OUTBOUND CARGO) 

1 Consignment of Human Remain, Coffins including unaccompanied Baggageof the deceased and Human eyes will be exempted from the Purview of TSP and 
Demurrage Charges. 

2 Free Period for Demurrage Charges shall be as per Govt. norms. 
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3 All bills will be rounded off to the next INR S as per rules.
 

4 All Charges above are excluding any taxes and levies and the same will be charged extra as per rules.
 

S All charges will be levied on "Gross Weight" or" Chargeable Weight" whichever is higher.Whereever the gross weight or volume weight is indicated on Airwaybill
 

and found more, Charges would be levied on " Actual Gross Weight "or Actual Volumetric Weight which ever is higher. 
6 Valuable consignment means "cargo with high declared value for example, rare and precious metal such as gold, Platinum, iridium, rhodium, ruthenium, 

osmium and palladium and their alloy/products; various precious stone,rubies,emeralds,sapphires,opals,jade articles,diamond,pearl and its jewellery/product; 

watches made of silver, gold or platinum, valuable documents including books, paintings, and antiques etc; currency notes, securities, stamps and articles that 

have been declared with value of no less than 1000 USDollars per kilogram of gross weight. 


